PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Michael E. Browne	12/08/2006
Andrew P. Wack	12/09/2006
Monica J. Lemay	12/13/2006
Derwin D. Gavin	12/08/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	International Business Machines Corporation	
Street Address:	New Orchard Road	
City:	Armonk	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10504	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11619412	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (561)989-9812

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 561-989-9811

Email: ktaragowski@focusonip.com

Correspondent Name: Fleit, Kain, Gibbons, Gutman, Bongini

Address Line 1: 551 NW 77th Street

Address Line 2: Suite 111

Address Line 4: Boca Raton, FLORIDA 33487

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	POU920060156US1
NAME OF SUBMITTED.	Joffroy N. Giunta

AME OF SUBMITTER: Jeffrey N. Giunta

PATENT REEL: 018702 FRAME: 0948

500201926

11619412

CH \$40 00

Total Attachments: 4 source=POU920060156US1assignment#page1.tif source=POU920060156US1assignment#page2.tif source=POU920060156US1assignment#page3.tif

source=POU920060156US1assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 018702 FRAME: 0949

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we

- Michael E. BROWNE of Staatsburg, NY, County of Dutchess and State of New York $(1)^*$
- Andrew P. WACK of Millbrook, NY,
 County of Dutchess and State of New York
 Monica J. LEMAY of Austin, TX,
 County of Travis and State of Texas $(2)^*$
- $(3)^*$
- Derwin D. GAVIN of Round Rock, County of Williamson and State of Texas $(4)^*$

have invented certain improvements in	l	
IN-	CYCLE SYSTEM TEST	ADAPTATION
and executed a United States patent a	pplication therefor on th	ne following date(s):
(1)* 12/08/2006 (3)*	, (2)* , (4)*	
and		
place of business at Armonic New Yor	k 10504. (hereinafter ca	PRATION, a corporation of New York, having a alled IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title d States and foreign patents to be obtained
named, hereby acknowledge our prior successors and assigns, the entire rigit the United States and foreign countries application, and we request the Comment forth in the application to IBM, its s	existing obligation and ht, title and interest in the s, and all rights of priorities inissioner of Patents to it successors and assigns and we will execute all	thereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its ne application and invention therein disclosed for ty resulting from the filing of the United States as any Letters Patent granted upon the invention; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for papers necessary in connection with the United IBM.
Signed and sealed:		*PLEASE CHECK OR FILL IN ALL SECTIONS WITH AN ASTERISK
LOCATION (City and State you are in when signing this document)	<u>DATE</u>	SIGNATURE
(1) * Stantsburg. NY.	12/08/2006	Michael E. BROWNE
(2)*		Andrew P. WACK
(3)*		Monica J. LEMAY
(4)*	water appearance of the state o	Derwin D. GAVIN

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we (1)* Michael E. BROWNE of Staatsburg, N' County of Dutchess and State of New Monica J. LEMAY of Austin, TX. County of Travis and State of Texas County of Williamson and State of Te County of Williamson and State of Te IN-CYCL and executed a United States patent application (1)* (3)*	York _{exas} LE SYSTEM TES	r ADAPTA he followin	TION g date(s): 200 (o	
and exer-	' (4)*			
whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS National place of business at Armonk, New York 10 place of business at Armonk, New York 10 and interest in the application and invention therefor; Now therefore, for a valuable connamed, hereby acknowledge our prior ex successors and assigns, the entire right, the United States and foreign countries, application, and we request the Commisset forth in the application to IBM, its successors and some place on the invention at foreign Letters Patent on the invention at States and foreign applications when care	MACHINES CORF 0504, (hereinafter on, and to any Un nsideration, receip kisting obligation a title and interest i and all rights of p ssioner of Patents ccessors and assi	called IBM called States of whereof in the application is sue arights; and we all paper of the IBM.	s, a corporation in the earth of the earth o	we, the above to IBM, its on disclosed for United States upon the invention may apply for with the United IN ALL ERISK
Signed and sealed:			<u> 510</u>	NATURE
	DATE			
(City and State you are in when signing this document) (1)*	12/9/06	 	Michael E. BROW Andrew P. WACK Monica J. LEMA Derwin D. GAVIN	
(4)*			Derwin D. CAY	
(4)*				

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we

- (1)* Michael E. BROWNE of Staatsburg, NY, County of Dutchess and State of New York
- (2)* Andrew P. WACK of Millbrook, NY, County of Dutchess and State of New York
- (3)* Monica J. LEMAY of Austin, TX, County of Travis and State of Texas
- (4)* Derwin D. GAVIN of Round Rock, County of Williamson and State of Texas

have invented certain improvements in

IN-CYCLE SYSTEM TEST ADAPTATION

and executed a United States patent application therefor on the following date(s):	
(1)*	
and	

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby acknowledge our prior existing obligation and hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of the United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in the application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on the invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

Signed and sealed:		*PLEASE CHECK OR FILL IN ALL SECTIONS WITH AN ASTERISK
LOCATION (City and State you are in when signing this document)	<u>DATE</u>	<u>SIGNATURE</u>
(1)*		Michael E. BROWNE
(2)*	12/13/2001	Andrew P. WACK Monical J. LEMAN
(4)*	10-11-1	Denwin D. GAVIN

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT
Whereas, we
(1)* Michael E. BROWNE of Staatsburg, NY, County of Dutchess and State of New York (2)* Andrew P. WACK of Millbrook, NY, County of Dutchess and State of New York (3)* Monica J. LEMAY of Austin, TX, County of Travis and State of Texas (4)* Derwin D. GAVIN of Round Rock, County of Williamson and State of Texas
have invented certain improvements in
IN-CYCLE SYSTEM TEST ADAPTATION
and executed a United States patent application therefor on the following date(s):
(1)*
and
Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;
Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby acknowledge our prior existing obligation and hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filling of the United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in the application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on the invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.
Signed and sealed: *PLEASE CHECK OR FILL IN ALL SECTIONS WITH AN ASTERISK
LOCATION DATE SIGNATURE (City and State you are in when signing this document)
(1)* Michael E. BROWNE

1 of 1

PATENT REEL: 018702 FRAME: 0953

Andrew P. WACK

Monica J. LEMAY

Olimi F. Jum

Derwin D. GAVIN

12/8/06

(4)* Austin Pengs

RECORDED: 01/03/2007